

Financial Framework (Supplementary Powers) Amendment (Prime Minister and Cabinet's Portfolio Measures No. 3) Regulations 2024

I, General the Honourable David Hurley AC DSC (Retd), Governor-General of	the
Commonwealth of Australia, acting with the advice of the Federal Executive Cour	ıcil,
make the following regulations.	

Dated 20 June 2024

David Hurley Governor-General

By His Excellency's Command

Katy Gallagher Minister for Finance



Conten	its		
	1	Name	
	2	Commencement	
	3	Authority	
	4	Schedules	
Schedule	1—Ame	endments	2
F_{i}	inancial F	ramework (Supplementary Powers) Regulations 1997	2



1 Name

This instrument is the Financial Framework (Supplementary Powers) Amendment (Prime Minister and Cabinet's Portfolio Measures No. 3) Regulations 2024.

2 Commencement

(1) Each provision of this instrument specified in column 1 of the table commences, or is taken to have commenced, in accordance with column 2 of the table. Any other statement in column 2 has effect according to its terms.

Commencement information					
Column 1 Column 2		Column 3			
Provisions	Commencement	Date/Details			
1. The whole of this instrument	The day after this instrument is registered.	22 June 2024			

Note: This table relates only to the provisions of this instrument as originally made. It will not be amended to deal with any later amendments of this instrument.

(2) Any information in column 3 of the table is not part of this instrument. Information may be inserted in this column, or information in it may be edited, in any published version of this instrument.

3 Authority

This instrument is made under the *Financial Framework (Supplementary Powers) Act 1997*.

4 Schedules

Each instrument that is specified in a Schedule to this instrument is amended or repealed as set out in the applicable items in the Schedule concerned, and any other item in a Schedule to this instrument has effect according to its terms.

Schedule 1—Amendments

Financial Framework (Supplementary Powers) Regulations 1997

1 In the appropriate position in Part 4 of Schedule 1AB (table)

Insert:

Working for Women Program

To support the implementation of Australia's *Working for Women: A Strategy for Gender Equality* by funding activities that improve outcomes for women and progress gender equality in Australia, with a focus on the following areas:

- (a) gender-based violence against women;
- (b) supporting women to balance unpaid and paid care;
- (c) women's economic equality and security;
- (d) women's health;
- (e) women's leadership, representation and decision-making;
- (f) gender attitudes and stereotypes affecting women; including funding, among other activities, for the following:
- (g) a women's advisory mechanism to ensure women's voices are central to decision-making and policy outcomes;
- (h) a research partnership to deliver insights into gender equality;
- (i) international engagement;

as a measure to give effect to Australia's obligation under the Convention on the Elimination of All Forms of Discrimination against Women, particularly Articles 2, 3 and 11.